



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 750/2023**

PARAMJEET KAUR & ORS. Plaintiffs

Through: **Mr. Sunil Kumar, Adv.**
(through VC)

versus

**PRABHLEEN KAUR MINOR THROUGH HER
FATHER AND GUARDIAN GURMEET SINGH**

..... Defendant

Through: **Mr. Jaideep Singh, Adv.**

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

14.05.2024

%

**IA No. 22970/2023 u/O XXXIX R.1& 2 CPC by
plaintiff**

1. Reply has been filed by defendant. Rejoinder has not been filed. Last and final opportunity is granted to file rejoinder within a week.

2. List for completion of pleadings on the next date.

**IA No. 2976/2024 u/O XXXII R.3 CPC and IA No.
2977/2024 u/s 151 CPC for condonation of delay in
refilling IA No. 2976/2024**

3. Learned counsel for plaintiff accepts notice and submits that he has not received the copy of captioned IAs. Same be supplied within two days against acknowledgment. Reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder be filed within two weeks thereafter.

4. List for consideration on the next date.

CS(OS) 750/2023

5. Written statement has been filed by the defendant.



Replication has also been filed. Learned counsel for defendant submits that the replication has not been filed within the prescribed period and same cannot be taken on record. Learned counsel for plaintiff seeks time to render clarification in this regard on the next date.

6. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on 07.08.2024.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 14, 2024/cd

Click here to check corrigendum, if any