



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 750/2023**
PARAMJEET KAUR & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Ankur Gosain, Mr. Prabhu Nath
Sinha, Advs. (M: 9999401558)

versus

**PRABHLEEN KAUR MINOR THROUGH HER FATHER AND
GUARDIAN GURMEET SINGH**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Jaideep Singh, Adv. with father
of defendant, Mr. Gurmit Singh

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

07.08.2024

I.A. No. 22970/2023(u/O XXXIX R 1 & 2)

No rejoinder has been filed. Right to file rejoinder closed.

Pleadings are complete.

**I.A. No. 2976/2024(u/O XXXII R 3) & I.A. No. 2977/2024(Application
for condonation of delay in filing the I.A. No. 2976/2024)**

Copy of these applications have been supplied today tot he learned
opposite counsel who submitted that he will file the reply within four weeks.

Put up for completion of pleadings / arguments on these applications
on the next date of hearing.

CS(OS) 750/2023

Written statement has been filed but regarding the replication,
objection has been raised that same is time barred i.e. beyond 30 days.



No application has been filed regarding condonation of delay and both parties submitted that they will argue on this point before the Hon'ble Court.

At joint request, put up before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 20.08.2024 for further directions.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 7, 2024/sms

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)